
​HeyMirza, Inc. Accessibility Conformance Report​
​International Edition​

​(Based on VPAT​​®​ ​Version 2.5Rev)​

​Name of Product:​​Mirza app​

​Report Date:​​December 01, 2025​

​Product Description​
​The Mirza app, is a digital web app that allows users to complete an eligibility questionnaire (Scout) for benefit programs and when​
​applicable allows them to pre-fill applications for benefits (Quick Apply) by adding information about themselves and their household​
​(Passport).​

​Contact Information​
​Email:​​accessibility@heymirza.com​

​Notes​
​The scope of this report is limited to the following on the Mirza app:​

​1.​ ​User authentication​
​2.​ ​Scout​
​3.​ ​Passport​
​4.​ ​Quick Apply​

​__________________________________​
​“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered​

​service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)​ ​Page​​1​
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​Evaluation Methods Used​
​The accessibility assessment was conducted by manual review and keyboard navigation testing in a Chromium browser. Scenarios​
​were tested using:​

​●​ ​Keyboard‑only interaction across all steps of the questionnaire, including tabbing forward and backward through form fields and​
​controls.​

​●​ ​VoiceOver with Google Chrome to verify that form elements expose appropriate roles, names and values.​
​●​ ​The AXE accessibility testing extension to check for colour contrast issues and missing ARIA labels.​
​●​ ​The WAVE Colour Contrast Analyzer to measure text‑to‑background contrast ratios.​

​Applicable Standards/Guidelines​
​This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:​

​Standard/Guideline​ ​Included In Report​
​Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0​ ​Level A (Yes)​

​Level AA (Yes)​
​Level AAA (No)​

​Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1​ ​Level A (Yes)​

​Level AA (Yes)​
​Level AAA (No)​

​Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2​ ​Level A (Yes)​

​Level AA (Yes)​
​Level AAA (No)​

​Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018​ ​Yes​

​EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)​​AND​
​EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)​

​No​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf


​Terms​
​The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:​

​●​ ​Supports​​: The functionality of the product has at​​least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with​
​equivalent facilitation.​

​●​ ​Partially Supports​​: Some functionality of the product​​does not meet the criterion.​

​●​ ​Does Not Support​​: The majority of product functionality​​does not meet the criterion.​

​●​ ​Not Applicable​​: The criterion is not relevant to the​​product.​

​●​ ​Not Evaluated​​: The product has not been evaluated​​against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.​

​WCAG 2.2 Report​
​Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:​

​●​ ​Revised Section 508:​
​o​ ​Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing​
​o​ ​Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation​

​Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and​
​accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the​​WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements​​.​
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs


​Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​1.1.1 Non-text Content​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)​​(Level​​A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No audio‑only or video‑only content.​

​1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No prerecorded video or audio content.​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No audio video or media content.​

​1.3.1 Info and Relationships​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence​​(Level A)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​1.4.1 Use of Color​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​

​Supports​

​Page​​6​

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.4.2 Audio Control​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No audio content.​

​2.1.1 Keyboard​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially Supports​ ​The input control for Social Security Number located​
​in Passport does not allow use of the keyboard to​
​toggle the value from visually displayed with a data​
​mask (default) to clear text.​
​Bug ID: MWA-6006​

​2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​

​Supports​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.1.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.1.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not Applicable​ ​No shortcuts are implemented.​

​2.2.1 Timing Adjustable​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.2.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No time‑limited content.​
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.2.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No auto-moving or auto-advancing content.​

​2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.3.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​2.4.1 Bypass Blocks​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​

​Supports​ ​No explicit bypass mechanism as there are no​
​repeated blocks of content, the user has direct access​
​to the primary content.​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​2.4.2 Page Titled​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially Supports​ ​Each page uses the generic title “Hey Mirza” in the​
​browser tab.​
​Bug ID: MWA-6025​

​2.4.3 Focus Order​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially Supports​ ​When a drawer component is closed focus is not​
​placed back onto the element that invoked it.​
​Bug ID: MWA-6003​

​2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)​​(Level A)​ ​Supports​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.4 (Closed Software​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​2.5.1 Pointer Gestures​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​2.5.3 Label in Name​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​ ​Supports​
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​
​2.5.4 Motion Actuation​​(Level A 2.1 and 2.2)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.5.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not Applicable​ ​No motion is required.​

​3.1.1 Language of Page​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​3.2.1 On Focus​​(Level A)​ ​Supports​
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​3.2.2 On Input​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​3.2.6 Consistent Help​​(Level A 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​3.3.1 Error Identification​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​

​Supports​
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​3.3.2 Labels or Instructions​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​3.3.7 Redundant Entry​​(Level A 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​4.1.1 Parsing​​(Level A)​
​Applies to:​
​WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’​
​WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.4.1.1 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​

​Supports​ ​For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508​
​Standards, the September 2023 errata update​
​indicates this criterion is always supported. See the​
​WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata​​and the​​WCAG 2.1 Editorial​
​Errata​​.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​4.1.2 Name, Role, Value​​(Level A)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.4.1.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​1.2.4 Captions (Live)​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No audio or media content.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.2.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Not Applicable​ ​No video content.​

​1.3.4 Orientation​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.3.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​

​Supports​

​Page​​16​

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose


​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​
​1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)​​(Level AA)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​1.4.4 Resize text​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​1.4.5 Images of Text​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)​

​Supports​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​1.4.10 Reflow​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.10 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​1.4.11 Non-text Contrast​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.11 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​1.4.12 Text Spacing​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.12 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)​

​Supports​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​
​1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus​​(Level AA 2.1 and​​2.2)​

​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.1.4.13 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​2.4.5 Multiple Ways​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.5 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​Supports​

​2.4.6 Headings and Labels​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.6 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)​

​Supports​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​2.4.7 Focus Visible​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.2.4.7 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)​​(Level AA 2.2​​only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​2.5.7 Dragging Movements​​(Level AA 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Not Applicable​ ​No dragging movements.​

​2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)​​(Level AA 2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​3.1.2 Language of Parts​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.1.2 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)​

​Supports​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​3.2.3 Consistent Navigation​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​Supports​

​3.2.4 Consistent Identification​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.2.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​

​Supports​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs​

​3.3.3 Error Suggestion​​(Level AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.3 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Partially Supports​ ​Improvement can be made to help users understand​
​exactly what needs to be corrected by adding more​
​descriptive error prompts (for example, "Please enter a​
​valid ZIP code" or "Enter number of people in​
​household")​
​Bug ID: MWA-6028​

​3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)​​(Level​​AA)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.3.3.4 (Web)​
​●​ ​10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508​
​●​ ​501 (Web)(Software)​
​●​ ​504.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​602.3 (Support Docs)​

​Supports​

​3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)​​(Level AA​​2.2 only)​
​EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply​
​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Supports​

​4.1.3 Status Messages​​(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)​
​Also applies to:​
​EN 301 549 Criteria​

​●​ ​9.4.1.3 (Web)​

​Partially Supports​ ​Not all changes in content are programmatically​
​determined such that they are presented to a user​
​with assistive technologies.​
​Bug ID: MWA-6032​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​●​ ​10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)​
​●​ ​11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply​
​●​ ​11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)​
​●​ ​12.1.2 (Product Docs)​
​●​ ​12.2.4 (Support Docs)​

​Revised Section 508 – Does not apply​

​Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA​
​Notes: Not applicable. The Mirza app was not evaluated for WCAG 2.2 Level AAA conformance.​
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​Revised Section 508 Report​
​Chapter 3:​​Functional Performance Criteria​​(FPC)​

​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​302.1​​Without Vision​ ​Supports​
​302.2 With Limited Vision​ ​Supports​
​302.3​​Without Perception of Color​ ​Supports​
​302.4​​Without Hearing​ ​Supports​
​302.5​​With Limited Hearing​ ​Supports​
​302.6​​Without Speech​ ​Supports​
​302.7​​With Limited Manipulation​ ​Supports​
​302.8​​With Limited Reach and Strength​ ​Supports​
​302.9​​With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning​​Abilities​ ​Supports​

​Chapter 4:​​Hardware​
​Notes: Not Applicable, no physical products.​

​Chapter 5:​​Software​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA​ ​See​​WCAG 2.2​​section​ ​See​​information in​​WCAG 2.2 section​
​502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features​ ​Not Applicable​
​Web-based application only; no native​
​software or operating-system features to​
​control.​

​502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features​ ​Not Applicable​
​Mirza runs in standard web browsers and​
​does not modify or interfere with​
​platform accessibility features.​

​502.3 Accessibility Services​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​502.3.1 Object Information​ ​Not Applicable​
​Web-only application; no direct​
​interaction with OS accessibility services.​

​502.3.2 Modification of Object Information​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza application is web-based and​
​does not directly expose UI elements​
​through platform accessibility APIs.​

​502.3.4 Values​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza web app does not provide​
​programmatic access to object values​
​through OS accessibility APIs. Data is​
​exposed via HTML semantics and ARIA​
​attributes that comply with WCAG 2.2.​

​502.3.5 Modification of Values​ ​Not Applicable​

​Value changes are handled by standard​
​HTML input fields managed within the​
​browser environment. No direct​
​platform-level API is involved.​

​502.3.6 Label Relationships​ ​Not Applicable​

​HTML <label> elements and ARIA​
​attributes, not OS-level accessibility​
​frameworks.​

​502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships​ ​Not Applicable​

​Hierarchical UI relationships (e.g., nested​
​elements, parent/child objects) are​
​conveyed via semantic HTML and ARIA,​
​not native accessibility APIs.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​502.3.8 Text​ ​Not Applicable​
​All text accessibility is provided via HTML​
​markup and browser accessibility trees.​

​502.3.9 Modification of Text​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza application does not​
​implement native text editing controls​
​that interface with system APIs.​

​502.3.10 List of Actions​ ​Not Applicable​

​User actions are implemented as HTML​
​buttons or links managed by the browser;​
​no direct OS-level action list is provided.​

​502.3.11 Actions on Objects​ ​Not Applicable​

​Interactions (click, tap, keyboard) are​
​handled by web UI elements, not​
​exposed through platform APIs.​

​502.3.12 Focus Cursor​ ​Not Applicable​
​Focus management is performed via​
​HTML and JavaScript within the browser.​

​502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor​ ​Not Applicable​

​Focus changes occur within the browser​
​and are communicated through the​
​browser’s accessibility tree. No system​
​cursor modification occurs.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​502.3.14 Event Notification​ ​Not Applicable​

​Browser event handling provides change​
​and alert notifications through ARIA live​
​regions; the app does not emit​
​system-level accessibility events.​

​502.4 Platform Accessibility Features​ ​Not Applicable​

​operating-system accessibility settings​
​(e.g., high-contrast, screen readers). It​
​does not alter or provide additional​
​platform-specific accessibility features.​

​503 Applications​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​503.2 User Preferences​ ​Not Applicable​

​503.3 Alternative User Interfaces​ ​Not Applicable​
​503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​

​503.4.1 Caption Controls​ ​Not Applicable​
​The Mirza web application does not​
​include any built-in media players or​
​native video playback features.​

​503.4.2 Audio Description Controls​ ​Not Applicable​

​The application does not include any​
​media players or audio content requiring​
​user-controlled audio description​
​features.​

​504 Authoring Tools​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not​
​applicable”)​

​See​​WCAG 2.2​​section​ ​See information in WCAG 2.2 section​

​504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format​
​Conversion​

​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza web application does not​
​include any authoring or​
​document-conversion functions. Users do​
​not create or export content; therefore,​
​no accessibility information can be lost in​
​format conversion.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​504.2.2 PDF Export​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza platform does not generate or​
​export PDF or other document formats.​
​All outputs remain within the web​
​application.​

​504.3 Prompts​ ​Not Applicable​

​The Mirza web application does not​
​prompt users to add accessibility​
​information to authored content, as it​
​does not provide any authoring or​
​publishing functionality.​

​504.4 Templates​ ​Not Applicable​

​The application does not provide​
​document or content templates for users​
​to author material. Therefore, no​
​accessibility requirements for templates​
​apply.​

​Chapter 6:​​Support Documentation and Services​
​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​

​601.1 Scope​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​602 Support Documentation​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features​ ​Supports​
​602.3 Electronic Support Documentation​ ​See​​WCAG 2.2​​section​ ​See information in WCAG 2.2 section​

​602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation​ ​Not Applicable​

​Mirza’s support materials are delivered​
​exclusively in accessible electronic​
​formats; no printed or non-electronic​
​documentation is produced.​
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​Criteria​ ​Conformance Level​ ​Remarks and Explanations​
​603 Support Services​ ​Heading cell – no response required​ ​Heading cell – no response required​
​603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features​ ​Supports​
​603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs​ ​Supports​
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​EN 301 549 Report​
​Notes: Not applicable. The Mirza app was not evaluated for EN 301 549 conformance.​
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​Legal Disclaimer​
​© 2025 HeyMirza, Inc. All rights reserved. The names of actual companies and products mentioned herein may be trademarks of their​
​respective owners. The information contained in this document represents the current view of HeyMirza, Inc. on the issues discussed​
​as of the date of publication. HeyMirza, Inc. cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication.​

​HeyMirza, Inc.’s WCAG conformance report uses the information included in ITI’s “VPAT 2.5Rev INT (April 2025) template. “Voluntary​
​Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). This​
​document includes material copied from or derived from the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG). Copyright © 2017–2018​
​W3C® (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang). This document is not the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) and should not be used​
​as a substitute for it. Excerpts of WCAG are referenced solely for purposes of detailing HeyMirza, Inc.’s conformance with the relevant​
​provisions. A full and complete copy of the Guidelines is available from the W3C WAI.​

​HeyMirza, Inc. regularly updates its websites and will provide new information about the accessibility of its products as that information​
​becomes available. Customization of any HeyMirza, Inc. product voids this conformance statement from HeyMirza, Inc. Customers may​
​make independent conformance statements if they have conducted due diligence to meet all relevant requirements for their​
​customization. Please consult with assistive-technology vendors for compatibility specifications of specific AT products. This document​
​is​​for informational purposes only. HEYMIRZA, INC.​​MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT.​
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